507875751 04/26/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7922881

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Name	Execution Date		
	name	Execution Date		
ROBO MFG, LLC	Name	04/04/2023		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLEXXIFINGER USA, INC.		
Street Address:	C/O FLEXXIFINGER QC INDUSTRIES INC., 501 FIRST AVE EAST		
City:	ASSINIBOIA		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	S0H 0B0		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8534371
Patent Number:	9686897

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: ipgroup@larkinhoffman.com

Correspondent Name:LARKIN HOFFMANAddress Line 1:8300 NORMAN CENTER DR SUITE 1000Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55437

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46598.10000US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG LERVICK
SIGNATURE:	/Craig Lervick/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2023

Total Attachments: 6

507875751

source=Executed assignment#page1.tif

source=Executed assignment#page2.tif

source=Executed assignment#page3.tif

source=Executed assignment#page4.tif

source=Executed assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

FROM:

ROBO MFG, LLC

and

KENT ROESSLER

<u>TO:</u>

FLEXXIFINGER USA, INC.

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST IN INVENTIONS SUBJECT OF PATENTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, I/we:

Robo MFG, LCC (hereinafter, "Robo"), whose full post office address is:

5160 Viking Blvd. Anoka, Minnesota USA 55303

and

Kent Roessler (hereinafter, "Kent" and together with Robo, the "Assignors"), whose full post office address is:

5160 Viking Blvd. Anoka, Minnesota USA 55303

do hereby confirm my/our sale, assignment, transfer and setting over and I/we do hereby sell, assign,

transfer and set over to:

Flexxifinger USA, Inc. (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is:

c/o Flexxifinger QC Industries Inc. 501 First Ave East Assiniboia, Saskatchewan Canada S0H 0B0

my/our entire right, title and interest in Canada, the United States, and anywhere else in the world in and to the inventions, as may be more fully described in patent applications and patents listed in **Schedule** "A", together with my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and any and all divisional applications thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued in Canada, the United States, or anywhere else in the world for said inventions to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I/we, on behalf of myself/ourselves and my/our executors and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent of

Canada, the United States, or anywhere else in the world for said inventions and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

AND I/we, on behalf of myself/ourselves and my/our executors and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent of Canada, the United States, or anywhere else in the world for said inventions and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK FOR SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW

ASSIGNORS:

2023 SIGNED at APRIL 4th day of March, 2023

Witness

Assignor: Robo MFG, LLC Name: Kent Roessler Title: President (I have authority to bind the corporation)

Assignor: KENT/ROESSLER

WITNESS DECLARATION

Muciel Roesster ١. , whose full post office address is in Euronu Anthereby declare that I was personally present and did witness Kent Roessler, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the attached patent assignment of interest in inventions, as may be more fully described in patent applications and patents listed in Schedule "A", at , this 4th day of March, 2023.

Witness Signature

ASSIGNEE:

SIGNED at <u>Assinibolia</u> SASK, this <u>17</u> day of March, 2023. <u>Mulman</u> <u>Sacura</u>

Witnes

Twee hetre

Assignee: Flexxifinger USA, Inc. Name: Dave W. Dietrich Title: President (I have authority to bind the corporation)

WITNESS DECLARATION

1. Victoria Dahlman	, whose full post office address is
PO Box 34, Assiniboia, SK, SOHOBO	hereby declare that I was personally
present and did witness Dave W. Dietrich, who is personally know	wn to me to be the person named in the
attached assignment, duly sign and execute the attached patent	assignment of interest in inventions, as
may be more fully described in patent applications and <u>Assimibolia</u> , <u>Saskatchean</u> , this <u>17</u> th da	patents listed in Schedule " A ", at y of March, 2023.
A I A	Арпі

plahlna

Witness Signature

	Q,
	Qu
PATENT	r
REEL: 063453 FRAME: 02	223

Schedule "A"

Country	Title	Patent No.	Date of Patent
United States	Rock Picker and Tumbler	U.S. 8,534,371	Sept 7, 2013
United States	Rock Picker and Tumbler	U.S. 9,686,897	June 27, 2017

PATENT REEL: 063453 FRAME: 0224

RECORDED: 04/26/2023